## Attachment 2

## **RESOLUTION 25-XXX(B)**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES RENAMING OAK CREEK PARK AS VETERANS PARK

WHEREAS, in 2025, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States (VFW), will be celebrating its 125<sup>th</sup> anniversary. In commemoration of this anniversary and in recognition of the longstanding relationship with the City and the numerous Veterans that live within the City, the Paso Robles VFW Post 10965 has requested the re-naming of Oak Creek Park to Veterans Park; and

WHEREAS, Oak Creek Park is a passive park located on the South Side of Creston Rd. along Cedarwood Dr. and the Senior Center and Veteran's Memorial Building are both located immediately behind the park with a vista of the park from the back area of the buildings; and

WHEREAS, the VFW Post 10965 is interested in raising funds to develop a public art memorial in celebration of local veterans within the park; and

WHEREAS, at the <u>February 10, 2025</u> PRAC meeting, the committee voted to recommend the re-naming of the park to Veterans Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council hereby renames Oak Creek Park as Veterans Park.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City finds that this action is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to State Guidelines Section State CEQA Guidelines, §§ 15060, subd. (c)(2)-(3), 15378.

APPROVED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

John R. Hamon, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa Boyer, City Clerk